11711/2821 @B:37 NO.B38 #6083

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
'RULING

RULING #251

DATE: 11/10/2021

NAME: Jeff Zook

DOB: 1/4/1975

PERMIT: # 42326 Owner & 42818 Ex. Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the followirig penalty:

A hearing notice was issued on Monday, October 25, 2021 for Owner/Ex-Rider Jeff Zook [or a
hearing in the Stewards office at Mountaineer Park Racetrack on Monday, November 8, 2021 al
6:00 pm.

Aller conducting a hearing with Mr, Zook telephonically present, the Board of Stewurds find Mr.
Zook in violation of WV Rule (s) of Racing 178-1-49.b.1, 178-1-49.5.1.2, 178-1-49.5.b.3, 178-1-
49.5.b.4, 178-1-49.5.b.5 and 178-1-48.5.¢ of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C.8.R.1.

Having an injectable bottle of medication in his possession and having medication in his
possession that was not properly labeled, which were found during a search of his truck and
horse trailer in the hayn area of Mountaineer Park Racetrack on Wednesday, October 20, 2021.

Mr. Zook is hereby suspended thirty (30) days. The permit suspension shall begin on Thursday,
November 11, 2021 through and including Friday, December 10, 2021,

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid o the Racing Commuission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission, Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office withiu 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

Chief Setward

Steward
I RPN —— U2 s
C_.).._Iu(f 37 Aecolovnacch
Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
'RULING

RULING #252

DATH: 11/10/2021

NAME: Ramon Salcedo

DOB: 3/28/1951

PERMIT: # 48243 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Ramon Salcedo is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary one-liall (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificute is otherwise
available and the horsc is otherwise correctly identified. (o the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that thc- stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.’

Mr, Salcedo failed to have the foal registration pd pers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Zacapa Bun” for the running of the 6% race (Allowance) on Wednesday, November
10, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after. (the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n,

You have the right to ‘J.]')}'JP&] this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your-appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 davfs of your receipt of the ruling and must include 2 sceurity fee in the

amount of $500.00.

“hief Stewarcd
/%m ot
\s
Steward
& Rton T %méﬂ rocal,
Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #2563

DATH: 11/10/2021

NAME: Terry D. Houghton
DOB: 1/16/1970

PERMIT: # 48151 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

l*‘ollowmg a race review in'the Joekeys room on Monday, November 7, 2021 the Board of
Stewards find #4, ridden by Terry D. Houghton, has been held blameless following a Steward
inquiry as well ag a rider c,ltum of foul, nearing the 3/8% pole during the running of the 7t4 race
on Sunday, November 7, 2021. :

#4 “Union Soldier” came out shghtly into the path of #6 “Sky Energy” causing a chain reaction
with #2 “Alphd Dog”. #4 ‘U nion Soldier” was disqualified from 2rd and placed 6th.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall he paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling ix
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.6.n.

You have the right to appeal (his ruling to the Racing Commisaion. Your appeal muat be received in the
Commigsion Office within 20 days of your receipt, of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
P — AQG’)‘ZAL

) uef Steward

[E4

Steward

@Q’Q{{) ~J %Lb@fmu,&g

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #9254

DATE: 11/10/2021 | ,
NAME: Wii‘ﬁ‘edo Montano

DOB: 7/3011969

PERMIT: # 47125 Ownex/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ownér/Trainer Wilfredo Montano is hereby fived one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for preseniing his or her horse and
being present in the p.xddm,k at a time appmnted before post Lime of the race in which the horse
i$ entered.”

Mr. Moatano failed to have the horse “Three Ball” present in the paddock for thc 2nd yace on
Wednesday, November 10, 2021, necessitating a late seratch.

All ﬁnes unposcd. by the qtewm da shall be paid te the Racing Commission within 7 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unle‘s‘s otherwise ordered hy the Stewards, pen WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the’ nght to appe‘zl this ruling to the chcmg Commiegion. Your appéal must be reccived in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee'in the
amount of $500.00. '

/L—/M_

MQ/{M / /%ﬁ

Steward

M,_I/J?a_/ _Zésﬂ;zkl%_ﬁjt

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
 MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RUTING #255

DATE: 11/10/2021

NAMI: T'ina Ramgeet

DOB: 7/2/1983

PERMIT: # 47279 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Tina Ramgeet is herchy fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and bein g
present in the paddock at u time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.” : '

Ms. Ramgeet failed to have the horse “Smart Ride” present. in the paddock for the 7th race on
Wednesday, November 10, 2021, necessitating a late seratch. (Seratch to re-cnter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal thia ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commisgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and musi, include a securily fee in the

smount of $500.00.

) Steward

. / 7.?71@‘44 ' Dﬂi//ﬁ

Steward

Yo il oo £

Steward




11/16/2821 13:31 NO.B51 #0801

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #256
DATE: 11/15/2021

NAME: Miguel Alamo

DOB: 5/26/1970

PERMIT: # 47089 Owner/Trainer & 47088 Ex-Rider °

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer/Ex Rider Miguel Alamo is hereby sumiarily suspended pending a hearing on
Monday, November 29, 2021-at 10:00 am for violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-24.3.h.6.

On Sunday, November 11, 2021, Mr. Alamo tested positive (or THC.

All fines impused by the stewards shall be paid to the R’acn)o' Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You h: ave the right to uppeal this ruling Lo the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be reesived in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a gecurity fee in the
amount of $500.00.

(/L D3

‘hief Steward

//?7,{{4 %}M
Steward

5 () et fifeew

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK.
RULING

RULING #257

DATE: 11/15/2021

NAME: Gabriel_Hiraido-Rivera
DOB: 4/29/1974

PERMIT: # 46147 Own.er .

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner Gabriel Hiraldo-Rivera is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Monday,
November 29, 2021 at: 10:15 am for violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-24.3.1.6.

On Sunday, November 11, 2021, Mr. Hiraldo-Rivera tested positive lor THC.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered hy the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.a.

You have the right to appeal this ruling Lo the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Comumission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the yuling and must include a security fec in the
amount of $500.00, " . . '

) 103

Chief Steward

| /?774’%4 (s

Steward
A} M LB

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
. MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RUTING #258

DATE: November 14,2021

TO: Lori Loudin-Smith

DOB: 1/12/1968

PERMIT /: 44684 Owner/I'rainer

‘The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Labomtones reported sample #1*4441401 taken from the horse
“Sheisthchere” which finished 1¢t in the 24 race on Tuesday, October 5, 2021 did
contain Acepromazine (2-1 Hydvoxyethylpomaine sulfoxide (2-1-HEPS) confirmed in
urine at 26.2 ng/ml). The measurcment of uncertainty for the method is (1.7 ng/ml)
at the 10 ng/m] threshold. Acepromazine is a class 3 drug c.au'ymg a B penalty.

M. lmudm bmlth wa.wud her right to & hearing and elected not to send a split
sample The Board of Stewards concludes that Ms. Loudin- Smith has violated
section 178-1-49.2.¢ of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. Thig
medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder’s first violation in a
365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a B penalty. The
permi( holder has accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication
violation point system prior to this ruling. The points asséssed for this
medication/prohibited substance violation are two (2), giving a tolal of two (2) points
pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.




11/16/20821 13:32 NO.@51 4004

< o At 25%

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby finc Ms. Loudin-Smith five hundred ($500.00) dollars
and euspend her fot fiftecen (15) days. buspenemn shall starl Sunday, November 14,
2021 through and including Sunday, November 28, 2021.

The horse “Sheisthehero” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is o
be redistributed as follows:

1s) HMoldontoyourtiara
2nd) Pclfcct Limit
3+d) theng(-‘- Spmkle
4hy Andiama’

5th) Boomtown

6ty McNally

The horscman’s bookkeeper is requested to make necessary adjustments,

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of unposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

Y ou have the right to appea.l this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 dayss of your receipt of the ruling and must include

4 security fee in the amount of $500.00.

Steward

/7 ,/:@,’m [

Steward

[ el S 20—

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK.
RULING

RULING #259

DATE: 11/15/2021

NAME: Carlos Inirio

DOB: 5/15/1977

PERMIT: # 48170 Owner & 47261 Trainer

The Stewards 'ﬁ.ereby impose the following penalty:

Ownex/Trainer Carlos Inirio is hereby fined one hundred dollars (3100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on che registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requircment if the horse iy scheduled to start in a claiming
I 9

Mr. Tnirio failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Sceretary's office for
the horse “Freddy Soto” for the running of the 7t race on Monday, November 15, 2021. This is
his Rrst offense.

All fines unpo.s(,d by the stewards shall be paid Lo the Rucing ("ommlsqlon within 7 days affer the ruling is
issued, unless othelw151. ordered by the Stewuards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must. be received in the
Comimisgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the vuling and must include a security foé in the

amount of $500.00.
[ No dOF___

Chigef Steward

I /7/,44% M
Steward

é/}czk;:ﬁ‘ﬁ—ew

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ST WARDb
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #260

DATE: 11/17/2021, - .

NAME Wilfredo Montano

DOB: 7/30/1969

PERMIT: # 47125 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hervehy impose the following penalty:

Qwner/Trainer Wilfredo Montano is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for vielation of
WV Rule of Racing 178:1-26.3.g “Bach traincy is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
heing present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Montano failed to have the horse “Proof of Paranoia” present, in the paddock for the 8 race
an chnesd*]v Nnvemhm 17, 2021, necessitating a late scrateh. (Scxatuh Lo re-enter)

All fines unpou.d by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
isgued, unless utherwise ordered by the Stowards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.6.n

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must. bo roccived in the
Commission Office within 20 dgwb of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fec in the
amount. of $500.00.

/J;/z) 9

Steward
[y
. | ndue
Steward

«J Mw /MA&L...

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS'
| | MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK.
Lo - RULING

RULING #261

DATE: 11/21/&0&1
NAME: (:rabuol Hlnldo R]VGT a
DOB: 4/20/1974 |
PERMIT: # 46117 Owner.

The Stewards here}b'sfr impose the following penalty:

Owner. G b'vie.l Ii.-..liral‘d:o_-Rivcn ig hereby reinstated to good standin g'hé‘ving provided the Board
of Stewards an gvalugtion recommending no further treatment. Mzr. Hlmldo Rivera issubjecl to
[urther testing at the discre Lon of the Board of Stewards.

All fines:imposed by thc s stcwards shall be paid to the Racing Commission mthm 7 days alter the ruling ix
Haued 'L1111L‘:5 othuwm, order 2d hy the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You h ave thc ng,ht to appeal this mhng lo the Racing Commission. Your appeéal must be received in the
Commissior Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must mo]ude 2 secur ity fee in the

amount of 3:500 00.
/ %&M | /%”

Chief Steward

p—— 1

f{ QZA/_/» et ,_/(! ---'

@w N %méamm,;

Steward
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RULING #262

DATE: 11/21/2021
NAME: Mlgupl/\hmn |
DOB; f‘/ze/mm |
PERMIT: # 47089 Owher/Ty

NO.@72 #004

BEFORE THE. BOARD OF STEWARDS .

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

ainer & 47088 Ex-Rider

The Slewcu-ds heleby unpoqn the following penalty:

0wnor/Tra1n01/]‘x-R1dm M1 ruel Alamo is hereby reinstated to good btrmdmg having provided

the Board of Stewards an ov

aluation recommending no further treatment. Mr. Alamo is subject

to further testing at Lhe discretion of the Board of Stewards.

All fines imposcd by the stewn

ds shall be paid to the Racing Commission w1thm 7 dc.le after the muling is

issued, unlehﬁ otherwise op dorod by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing numbz.r 178-1-8.5

You have rhe right to appud t]na ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the

Commission Office within ‘)U d
amount of $’n()0 00,

ayq of your receipt of the vuling and must mo]uc]e 'a sc,«.untv fee in the

[ ﬁ’ﬂ”’

Chief Steward

L e

B o Ste(arcl

Stewaxd
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ND.B72 #4001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS:*

RUTLING #263
DATE: 11/21/2021 . ]
NAME: Megan Reust '
DOB: 2/21/1975

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

PERMIT: # 48272 Owiier/Trainer

The Sté{nraji*ds' heréby‘ iﬁmnq-\ the following pon‘ﬂty‘

Owmner/Trainer Megan Re: us
Rule of Racing 178-1-49.7.e. :
at the appropriate time for i

Ms. Reust failed to hdLVL‘ the

Lis hc—u eby fined one hundred dollars (%100 00) for violation of WV

3 “Bach trainer is responsible for ensuring that the horse is available

ls treatment.”

horso ‘Little Empire” present and av&ulable at tho appropriate time

for its troatmeni of Lagix for the 5% raco on ‘%und ay, November 21 ZOZ'I necebutatmg a lale

sc‘ml(h ‘ o ‘

All fines 1mpn§ed bV the qtcwalz s bll!-ll]. be paid to the Raci ing Commission wlthm 7 days after the ruling is
issued, uinless other wuso ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of R'amng numbcr 178-1-8.6.n.

You have: the right to appeql this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeq] must be reccived in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must mclude a security fec in the

amaount, of $500.00.

|4
,: . Steward
..J | : — n
"ju""ffn"‘-‘w #tp-—'fff{
S '.; Steward
GrIPsx MW{
'{ § - Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING
RUTING #264
DATK: 11/21/&0&1
NAME; Jose A Romqrg
DOB: 9/11/1982 '

PERMLT: # 46181 o\}s;h‘er/ﬂ.‘j-ai.ner

The Stewards herchy "imppse the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jose Homero ig hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 [its breed registration coriificate is not on' file with the association’s
IACLOE secrelary one- -half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the. Jnl‘m mation contained on the registration dertificaie is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's saf isfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not wqivc this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in & claiming
e (-‘ :

Mr. Romero failed to have the foal registralion papers on file with (he Rucing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Carol’ 8 Roval y” for the running of the 6 race on bundﬂy, November 21, 2021,
necessitating a L)le SO alch This is hig fivst offense.

All fincsimposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commisgion within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless other wme order :d by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing numbcr 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appml tlms ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal muqt be I’CLL]VLd in the
Commisgion Office w1th1n 20 d'wﬂ of your receipt of the ruling and must inchide a sécurityfoe in the

tnnountof%"()ﬂﬂfl C , )

Chicf Steward

f,,fffc‘:_‘:,,_h_“ ,,-_,,-;'?5’ . '.—-ré“’..
rd

Steward

ma noibh

Steward
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' 'BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS -
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #265 . .

DATL: November 23, 2021

TO: Mark A. Shanley

0013 6/10/1983

PER.MIT #: 47168 merl’l rainer

Thc Slcweu'ds herehy im pose the following penalty:

Industna_l Laboratorlcc'. reporied sample #E441643 taken from the horse “Enduros
'Tlvxeﬁs” which fmlshcd 4t in the 1% race on Wednesday, October 27, 2021, did

: contam Flanixin confirmed in blood (30.2 ng/ml.) The measurcmcul, of uncertainty
for the method is (3.2 ng/ml) al the (20 ng/ml) threshold. I'lumxm iz aclass 4 dmg
carrying a (, penalw

Mr. Shanley wawcd his right to a heauno and clecled not to send a split sample.
The Board of %rPW‘n ds concludes that Mr. Shanley has vmlarpd section 178-1-
49.4.2.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1 Th.'lS mcdlmtum/mombltcd
substance vialation is the permil holder's first v1olatmn in’'a 365-day period for .
medication/prohibitéd substance carrying & C penalty. The pormit holder has

ace umulated (O) zero points under the multiple medication violation point, system
prior to this ruling. The points assessed fur this modlmtlonlp1oh1b1tod substance
violation are one-half (1/2) point, giving 4 total of one-half (1/2) point pursuant to
sec 1:1011 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Bascd on the guzdelmeu set forth in table 178-1 of the 'I‘hmnughbled Racing Rules,
11.119 Rumd of Stewards:hereby fine Mr. Shanley two hundred ﬁfty ($250.00) dollars.




11/24/2021 22:58 NO.082 #0@02

All figes are o ba paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Vlrf,mm Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N. ‘

You have the ught 1o appeal this ruling Lo the Racing Commission. Your appcal must be
. received in: the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a sccumy [eei in ﬂ'lb amounl of $500.00,

W

o _ - . | Steward
. ' P _ / 7 - —
o _ _ - Stegrard

Em.%/) chmm ok

Steward
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. BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS *
' MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK .
RULING |

RULLNG #266

DATE: 112372021 .
NAME: Diggdinabi Smith
DOB: io/ze's/msj -
PERMIT: # 45434 Jockey

The Stg-zwa\l"cll‘s hereby imposc the following penslty: Wl

Following 4 race roview in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find J uckéy Diogainal)i Smith
in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the erop more than six (6) times
during the race.)

Mr.' Snii:llh ié.hereby*ﬁﬂ'ed onec hundred ($1 00.00) dollars for stl‘i‘kingvhi.s mount #4 “Clear
Wonder” more than six'(6) times during the running of the 8th racc-on Sunday, November 21,
2021. This.is M7. Smith’s first offense. ~ E

|

All fines imposed 'By the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i«
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, por WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to é&ppeal' this ruling to the Racing Commission, Your appcal muat be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a securily [ee in the
amount of $500.00. " '

ce * Chief Steward
B Syeward
\
Lo T Rbisloraneich
| | Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
 MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #267

DATE: 11/ 1‘)/2()‘)]
NAME Jose /\ Leon
DOB: 1/13/1999 |
PERMIT: # 42766 Jockey.

The Stéwai‘&s hexeby -iinpbsc the following ponalt‘y‘

After a A e wvww in.the jockeys room, thc Boaxd of Stewards find J ockey Jose A, Leon' in
violation of WV Rule m“" Raeing scetion 178:1-45.7£.5.A. “Use the crop mive Lhan six (6) nmes
during: the : racc : :

The 1nc1dcnt oc'curred'durintr tho strelch run of the 6™ race on Wednesday, Novcmbm 17, 2021.

Mzr. Leon is suspended (6) six Mountaineer Park Racetrack race: days effec,tlvc Sunddv,
November 28, Monday, Novcmbor 29, Tuesday, November 30, chnoedav December 1, Sunday,
Deccmbcr ’> and. Monda.v, December 6, 2021. This is his 4 offonge.

As per WV Rulp nl‘ Rm ing 178-1-28 1.6, Mx: Leon may gallop hoxseq while suspended.

ATl fines imposed bv ﬂw stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission mﬂnn 7 days after the ruling is
issucd, unleas otherwmo ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing nuvnbcr 178-1-8/5.n.

You have the r:lght to a ppoal this ruling to (he Rﬁlc,mr: Commission, Your appeal must be received 1 m the
(‘omnnsmnn Office within & O days of your rec etpt of the ruling and must 1nclude- a security fee in the
amount, of $5U0.0Q. '

Mosss e

i 3 : L . Chief Steward
’ : . i » o ) . : %M—«_— ﬂ
o o - : . Stewlard

:' / of, :*7 C}/Jﬂélg/lg/uzé (‘ A

Steward
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BEFORE THE. BOARD OF STEWARDS.
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #268

DATHE: 11/24/2021

NAME: Larry Rivelli -

DOB: V151971 -
PERMIT: # 45480 Ownex/Trainer

The Stewards he.reby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Larry Rivelli is her eby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.¢ “Edch trainer is rosponsible for presenting hig or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.” - .

Mer. Rivelli (ailed to hdve the horse “Smokin Richie” present in the paddock for the 7* ruce on
W(,dnoqd'ay, Novombm 24, 2091, necessitating a late seratch.

All fines imposed hy the Rtew*ixds shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwisé ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must he received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security feo in the
amount, of %‘300 00. '
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS |
. MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #269 |

DATE: 11/24/2021

NAME; Larry Révéni 5

DOB: 1/1 5/1971 |

PERMIT # 45480 0WIlC1/T1 amm

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Larry Rivelli is holobv fined one hundred dollars ($100. 00) for violation of WV
Rule of R‘acmg 178-1-26.3.¢ “Each trainer is responsible for pr esenting his or her horse and being
present in the ;mddmk aL a time appointed hefore post time of the race in which the horsc is
entered.” ' SRR :

Mz, anlh I"nled to have the horse “Toe The Line” present in the paddouk for the 4% race on
Wednebday, Novembor 24, 202,1 necessitating a lave seratch. '

A1l fines imposed bV tho stewards ghall be paid to the Racing Commission w1th111 7 days after the ruling is
igsvod, unlu:-b otherwmp mdelet] hy the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n,

You have the right tn appml this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal musl be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must 1n01udo a k.(,cuntv fee in the
amouiit of $500.00. -
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS:
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK:
RULING

RULING #270

DATE: 11/24/2021

NAME: Cally Ann H;irringtr;_n.
DOD: 6/3/1990

PERMIT: # 45824 Ow no1/’I‘| ainer

The Slewandh hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer (s illy Ann, Hon ington is hereby fined one hundred dollam ($100.00) for violation
of WV Rule of Racing 178:1-26.3.¢ “Each trainer is responsible for ‘preseating his or her horse
and bemg, present.in the paddock at a lime appointed before post time of the race in which the
horse is entered.”

Ms. Herrington fa:lcd to have the horse “Organza” present in the acldock for lhe 7% race on
chncsday, Nuvembel 24, 2021, nocessitating s late seratch.

All fineg imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 dqys afrer (hc vuling is
jssned, unless utherww-\ or dered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5

You have the right to apm dl thla ruling to the I{aung ‘ommission. Youy dp'pe'-xl must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a gecurity fee i m the

gmount of TS"OO 00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS'
' MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK |
RULING

m.u,:l'l\id#fm ,

DATE: 112412021

NAME: Jay Berncudml

DOB: 9/12/1966 . _
PERMIT: # 4232&Q'v:.v:nlerlj’lf.‘réiner

The 81, ewai“ds hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bemarchm is hereby ﬁned onc hundred dollars, ($100 00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3,g “Each traincr is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at'a time appointed before post time of Lhe vace in which the horse is
cntered.” ; :

Mr, He1 pardini Lulcd to have tho horse “Mava.n Queen” present in the paddocls. for the 7*h race op
\V(\clnc%day, Novembm 24 ‘7021 necessitating a late serateh.

All 11ncs Jmposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
jssued, unlet;s otherw:qe ardered by the .Stewardq pr-\r WV Rule of Racing numhber 178.1-8.5.n.

You have ﬂw right to .-mrn al this ruhng to the Racing Commission. Your' app( al must be reoelvpd in the
Commiszion Qffice W1thl n 20 chs of your receipt of the ruling and must, ine ludL a:sceurity fee in (he
amaunt ol §500. OU '
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1172472021 23:35 NO.B84 4001

B]LFOR E THE BOARD OF %T]FWAR]I
" MOUNTAINEER RACKTRACK
RULING
RULING 4272 |
DATE: 11/24/2021.
NAME: Renzo Disz,
DOB: 2194881 .
PERMIT: # 42935 Jockey
T'he thWﬂldh hprebv Jmposc the following penrﬂly‘

Jockov 1 enw Dla.z ig herp'nv fined one hundred dollars ($100. OO) -for vmlatwn of WV Rule of
Racing 178.1-28.3 “A 1or‘kcy shall farthfully Tulfill a1 engagements in respect to racing.”

M. Diag [ u]ed to rlclo “Bmkm in the 8t race on Tuesday, Novcmhc—w 23, 2021.

All fines 1mposed by l,hv r,tcweude ghall be paid to lhc- Racing Clornission W'tthm 7 days after the ruling i:
issued, unlcss othex wme m d.mccl by the Stewards, per WV Rule of R.J.(.]Il;' num be. £ 178-1-8.5.n.

You havc the- r1ght to appml tlnq ruling to the Racing Commission, Yuur .ippﬂal miust be received in the
Commission Office wighin 20. davn of your receipt of [he ruling and must chudo a qeouuty fee in the
amuuil of $600.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULING
RULING #273
DATE: 11/24/2021
NAME: Jose Leon
DOB: 1/13/1999
PERMIT: # 42766 Jockey

“he Stewards hereby impose the foliowing penalrv:

- trkey Jose Leon is heveby fined one hundred doliars (¥100.00) for violation of W\ Rule of
Hacing 178-1-28.3.h A jockey shall taithiully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

2Ir. Leon failed to ride “Dunn Deal” in the 95¢ yacs on Wednesday, November 24, 2021.

J] fines imposed by the stewards shall he puid to the Rucing Commission within 7 days after the ruling
issued. unless otberwise vrdered by the Stewards, per WYV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n,

o have the vight to appeal this ruling (o the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commisgion Office within 20 days of vour veceipt of (12 3 uling and must include a security fee in the
riount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #274

DATE: 11/28/2021
NAME: Renzo Diaz
DOB: 2/19/1981
PERMIT: # 42935 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ruling number 272 issued on Wednesday, November 24, 2021 to Jockey Renzo Diaz, is hereby
rescinded after having been issued in error.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n,

You have the right o appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appcal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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11738720821 13:30 ) . NO.@93 _#00l

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #275

DATE: November 27, 2021

TO: Wilfrido Montano

DOB: 7/30/1969

PERMIT #: 47125 Owner/Traincr

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Having waived his right to a hearing, Owner/Trainer Wilfrido Montano is hereby
fined two hundred and fifty ($250.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule (s) of Racing
178-1-49.a, 178-1-49.2.2 and 178-1-49.6.¢.3.A.

Industrial Laboratories reported saample #E441689 taken from the horse “Proof of
Paranoia” which finished 1# in the 1% race on Tuesday, November 9, 2021, did -
contain Flunixin confirmed in blood (7.0 ng/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty of
the method is (0.6 ng/ml) at the (8 ng/ml) threshold. It is also reported that the
sample did contain Phenylbutazone confirmed in blood at (1.01 ug/ml.) The
measurement of uncertainty of the method is (0.06 ug/ml) at the (0.3 ug/ml)
threshold. These two drugs are above the accepted threshold which constitutes a
class 2 NSAID Stacking Violation with a C penalty.

Mr. Montano has accumulated one (1) point under the multiple medication violation
point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited
substance violation is one-half (1/2), giving a total of one and one-half (1 1/2) puints
pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.




11/30/2021 13:30 NO.B33 4002

275

All fincs are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5N. :

You have the right to appeal this ruling (o the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in (he Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fec in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #276

DATE: 11/29/2021

NAME: Terry Crago

DOB: 11/30/1955

PERMIT: # 42188 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby imposc the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Terry Crago is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is atherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive (his requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a elaiming
race.”

Mr. Crago failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “Jamming Cameron” for the running of the 7th racc on Monday, November 29, 2021.
This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeul this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipl of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. /) / 0 Q/I\
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #2717

DATE: 11/29/2021

NAME: Jay Bernardini

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 42328 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby imposc the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

My. Bernardini failed to have the horge “Jackic Milton” present in the paddock for the 34 race on
Monday, November 29, 2021, nccessitating a Jate scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unleas otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to appcal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Z).,__.. I/ .

Steward

il Lids

Steward

U ctle froD £t~

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #278

DATE: 11/29/2021

NAME: Joseph M. Poole, Jr
DOB: 3/18/1991

PERMIT: # 48250 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Joseph Poole Jr is herchy fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-26.3.¢ “Each traincr is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
cntered.”

Mr. Poole dr failed to have the horse “Blue Rocketté” present in the paddock for the 8' race on
‘Monday, November 29, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. Seratch to re-enter.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #279

DATE: 11/30/2021
NAME: John T. Brown
DOB: 6/18/1957
PERMIT: # 48886 Trainer

The Stewards hercby impose the following penalty:

Trainer John T. Brown is hereby fincd one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
sccretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the (irst race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Mr. Brown failed Lo have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “See You at the Bar” for the running of the 7t race on Tuesday, November 30, 2021.
This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission, Your appesal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your reccipt of the ruling and must include a secu rity fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #280

DATE: 11/30/2021
NAME: Victor Severino
DOB: 6/17/1987

PERMIT: # 447830 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Following a race review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Victor Severino in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race.) Mr. Severino is fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 15t race on Monday, November 29, 2021. This
is Mr. Severino’s first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ardered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #281

DATE: 12/2/2021

NAME: Danny Bird

DOB: 8/31/1956

PERMIT: # 47126 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Danny Bird is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Brid failed to have the horse “Little Matilda” present in the paddock for the 7th race on
Wednesday, Decembey 1, 2021, necessitating a late scratch, Scratch to re-enter.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
ispued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling (o the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the
amount of $600.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #38# é?g

DATE: 12/1/2021

NAME: Uton Wallace

DOB: 3/16/1980

PERMIT: # 48752 Groom & # 48753 Ex-Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom/Exercise Rider Uton Wallace is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on
Monday, December 13, 2021 at 10:00 am for violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-24.3.b.6.

Testing Positive for THC on Wednesday, December 1, 2021,

All fines imposed by the stewards shall he paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing numbor 178-1-8 5.n.

You have the right Lo appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a securily fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #283

DATE: 12/1/2021

NAME: Malcom Butcher

DOB: 2/12/1970

PERMIT: # 48798 Authorized Agent

The authorized agent license (#48798) issued to Malcom Butcher is hereby rescinded as
requested by the owner James Butcher. A new authorized agent was to be listed on Mr. J.
Butchers account.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until finos have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #284

DATE: 12/3/2021

NAME: Jan Baez

DOB: 11/10/2000
PERMIT: # 45126 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jan Baev is hereby suspended for failure to pay a finc for ruling #79 dated 7/7/2021 in the
amount of one hundred ($100.00) dollars

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commisgion within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Rucing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include u security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

0. 408

hief Steward
Vs (ks
Steward

(:-—T:‘.-&LQ';/() T Ao endous ..»Lo,r.‘..c,}'k..

Steward




12/@85/72021 23:53 . NO.1B7 #0084

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #285

DATE: 12/3/2021
NAME: Hector Berrios
DOB: 10/11/1971
PERMIT: # 47124 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Hector Borrios is hereby suspended for failure to pay & fine for ruling #205 dated
10/13/2021 in the amount of one hundred ($100.00) dollars

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Jommission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #286

DATE: 12/3/2021

NAME: Alexander Chavez
DOB: 11/10/1998
PERMIT: # 46076 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Alexander Chaver. is herchy suspended for failure to pay a fine for ruling #233 dated
10273/2021 in the amount. o[ one hundred ($100.00) dollars

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Coramission within 7 days after the ruling is
igsued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appcal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #287

DATE: 12/3/2021

NAME: Luis Colon

DOB: 9/6/1988

PERMIT: # 43916 Jockey

The Stewards hercby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luis Colon is hereby suspended for failure to pay a fine for ruling #103 dated 8/9/2021 in
the amount of one hundred ($100.00) dollars

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewarda, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #288

DATE: 12/3/2021
NAME: Yarmarie Correa
DOB: 1/28/1994
PERMIT: # 45049 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Yarmaric Correa is horcby suspended for failure to pay a fine for ruling #88 dated
7/25/2021 in the amouni of one hundred ($100.00) dollars

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #289

DATE: 12/3/2021

NAME: Angel Serpa
DOB: 9/14/1987
PERMIT: # 45336 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Angel Serpa is hereby suspended for failure to pay a fine for ruling #129 dated 8/28/2021
in the amount of one hundred ($100.00) dollars

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right 10 appcal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #290

DATE: 12/3/2021

NAME: Noel Vigil

DOB: 2/17/1987
PERMIT: # 43806 Jockey

The Stewards hereby imposc the following penalty:

Jockey Noel Vigil is hereby suspended for failure to pay a fine for ruling #219 dated 10/18/2021
in the amount of one hundred ($100.00) dollars

All fines imposcd by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178.1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #291

DATE: 12/3/2021

NAME: Ajhari Williams
DOB: 5/17/1996
PERMIT: # 47122 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Ajhari Williams is hereby suspended for failure to pay three (3) fines totaling three
hundred ($300.00) dollars.

Ruling #126 dated 8/24/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #1656 dated 9/14/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #178 dated 9/22/2021 for $100.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordercd by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #292

DATE: 12/3/2021

NAME: Edwin Vizcarrondo

DOB: 3/15/1987

PERMIT: # 44346 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Edwin Vizcarrondo is hereby suspended for failure to pay two (2) fines totaling
three hundred ($300.00) dollaxs.

Ruling #164 dated 9/14/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #167 dated 9/15/2021 for $200.00

Al fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
igsued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appcal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00,
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #293

DATE: December 4, 2021

TO: Douglas S. Adams

boB: 12/9/1961

PERMIT #: 44814 Trainer & # 41421 Owner

‘I'he Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #£441707 taken from the horse “Yes
Darlin” which finished 15t in the 244 race on Monday, November 15, 2021, did
contain Dexamethasone confirmed in blood (38.6 pg/ml.) The measurement of
uncertainty for the method is (1 pg/ml) at the (5 pg/ml) threshold. Dexamcthasone
is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Adams waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a gplit sample.
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Adams hag violated section 178-1-
49.4.2.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited
substance violation is the permit holder’s first violation in a 365-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication violation point system
prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are one-half (1/2) point, giving a total of onc-half (1/2) point pursuant to
section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.
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‘ #2773

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby ine Mr. Adams one thousand ($1,000.00) dollars.

The horse “Yes Darlin” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be
redistributed as follows:

1#) Sclling Out

20d) Machinist

3rd) Tale of Kantharos
4") Nobody Move

5) Rum on the Rocks

6th) Pequeno Grande

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make necessary adjustments.

All fines are o be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as pcr West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appcal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include

a security [ee in the amount of $500.00.
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7 Steward
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #294

DATE: 12/6/2021

NAME: John T. Brown
DOB: 6/18/1957
PERMIT: # 48886 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer John T. Brown is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Mzr. Brown failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “Yo Berbs” for the running of the 4th race on Monday, December 6, 2021, resulting in a
late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
f/\f_ PO _

Chief Steward
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #295

DATE: 12/7/2021

NAME: James Chapman

DOB: 9/11/1971

PERMIT: # 41947 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer James Chapman is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Mr. Chapman failed to have the horse “Actualize” present in the paddock for the 214 race on
Tuesday, December 7, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
VaVe,
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Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING # 296

DATE: 12/7/2021

NAME: Don Bryant

DOB: 12/27/1987

PERMIT: # 49137 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Don Bryant is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine totaling
one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of vour receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #297

DATE: 12/7/2021

NAME: Hector Berrios
DOB: 10/11/1971
PERMIT: # 47124 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Hector Berrios is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine for ruling
#205 dated 10/13/2021 in the amount of one hundred ($100.00) dollars

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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The horsg “Shesarockstartoo” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is
to be redistributed as follows:

1st)  Thirst Trap

2nd)  Gray Destiny
3rd)  Queen Bobby
4th)  Wicked Ways

5th)  Holdontoyourtiara

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

Chief Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

296

RULING #2388

DATE: 12/18/2021
NAME: John T. Brown
DOB: 6/18/1957
PERMIT: # 48886 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Tyainer Jobn T. Brown is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate 1s otherwise available
and the horse is othexrwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

My. Brown failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “See You At The Bar” for the running of the 7th race on. Monday, December 13, 2021.
This is his second offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. s,
/-/Lﬁ /0" H

Chief Steward

/ /%M il

Dk f/',/,g T %x’){fm;zjm,b@ék

Steward

Steward




12/14/2021 05:49PM 1 WVRC PAGE 04/06

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #299

DATE: 12/14/2021
NAME: John Campo, Jx
DOB: 12/10/1966
PERMIT: # 44345 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer John Campo, Jt is hereby sugpended for failure to pay two (2) fines totaling two hundred
($200.00) dollars.

Ruling #50 dated 5/23/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #84 dated 7/19/2021 for $100.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

‘You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #300

DATE: 12/14/2021

NAME: Sarah Estrada-Brok
DOB: 12/11/1988

PERMIT: # Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Sarah Estrada-Brok is hereby suspended, for failure to pay a fine for ruling #90 dated
7/28/2021 in the amount of one hundred ($100.00) dollars

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $600.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #301

DATE: 12/14/2021

NAME: Juan Pablo Silva

DOB: 2/7/1977

PERMIT: # 43804 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Juan Pablo Silva is hereby suspended for failure to pay two (2) fines totaling
three hundred ($300.00) dollars.

Ruling #36 dated 5/11/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #63 dated 6/22/2021 for $200.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Coromission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #302

DATE: 12/14/2021

NAME: Gregory Viands

DOB: 4/5/1988

PERMIT: # 44919 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Gregory Viands is hereby suspended for failure to pay three (3) fines totaling
three hundred ($300.00) dollaxrs.

Ruling #76  dated 7/6/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #131 dated 8/30/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #183 dated 9/28/2021 for $100.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise oxrdered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #303

DATE: 12/14/2021
NAME: Eddie Dominguez
DOB: 2/18/1987
PERMIT: # 48276 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Following a race review in the Jockey’s xoom the board of Stewards find Eddie Dominguez in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.6.c. “Use of the crop from an arm position with the
wrist above the helmet.”

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 3% race on Wednesday, December 8, 2021
while aboard #6 “Bourbon Buns.” This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #304

DATE: 12/14/2021

NAME: Uton Wallace

DOB: 3/16/1980

PERMIT: # 48752 Groom & # 48763 Ex-Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

PAGE 01/01

Groom/Exercise Rider Uton Wallace is hereby suspended for violation of WV Rule of Racing

#178-1-24.3.b.6.

Mr. Wallace tested positive for THC on Wednesday, December 1, 2021.

Mr. Wallace is required to successfully complete a certified drug/alcohol rehabilitation program
and produce a negative test before he is considered for reinstatement.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless othexwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #305

DATE: 12/15/2021

NAME: Nestor Rivera

DOB: 10/16/1982

PERMIT: # 44319 Ownex/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ownex/Trainer Nestoxr Rivera is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.8.¢ “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Me. Rivera failed to have the horse “J P’s Gladys” present in the paddock for the 6% race on
Wednesday, December 15, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days aftex the ruling is
jesued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Comumission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #306

DATE: 12/17/2021

NAME: Luis Angel Batista
DOB: 5/7/1990

PERMIT: # 47242 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Following a race review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Luis Angel Batista
in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop moxe than six (6) times
during the race.) Mr. Batista is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00).

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 2°d race on Tuesday, December 14, 2021,
while aboard #8 “Holy Spirit”. This is Mr. Batista’s first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be xeceived in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a secuyity fee in the
amount of $600.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #307

DATE: December 14, 2021

TQ: Carlos Inirio

DOB: 5/15/1977

PERMIT #: 47261 Trainer & 48170 Owner

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E441962 taken from the horse “Super
Vision” which finished 1% in the ath race on Tuesday, November 30, 2021, did
contain Flunixin confirmed in blood at 17 0 ng/ml. The measurement uncertainty of
the method is 3.1 ng/ml at the threshold of 20 ng/ml, Methocarbamol confirmed in
blood at 4.0 ng/ml. The measurement of uncertainty of the method 18 0.2 ng/ml at
the threshold of 1 ng/ml. Flunixin and Methocarbamol are both class 4 drugs
carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Inirio waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The
Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Inirio has violated section 17 §-1-49.4.a.2 of
the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.8.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance
violation is the permit holder’s 1% and 204 violation in a 365- day period for multiple
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated four (4) points ander the multiple medication violation point system
prior to this ruling. The points assessed. for this medication/prohibited substance

violation are one-half (1/2) point for oach medication violation, giving a total of five
(5) point pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m.6 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.
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1t 307

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine M. Inirio one thousand ($1,000.00) dollars for
the Flunixin positive and one thousand-five hundred ($1,500.00) dollars for the
Methocarbamol positive and is suspended fifteen (16) days. Based on the guidelines
set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules 17 8.1-49.3.m.7, in
addition to the penalty for the underlying offense, the following enhancements shall
be imposed upon a trainer based on the cumulative points contained in his or her
official Association of Racing Commissioners International record. Points of 5 — 5.5,
an additional fifteen (15) days of suspension for a total of thirty (30) days. Mr.
Inirio’s suspension shall start Monday, April 18, 2022 through and including
Tuesday, May 17, 2022.

The horse “Super Vision” 18 disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be
redistributed as follows:

1st)  He's the Souperwon

ond)  Irish Proud

3«¢)  American Camp

4ih) Onlyattheshoe

5th)  Carolina Island

The horseman’s hookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include

a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #308

DATE: 12/20/2021

TO: Robert Inman

DOB: 7/19/1952

PERMIT #: 45880 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E441741 taken from the horse
“Shesarockstartoo” which finished 1t in the 1st race on Sunday, November 28, 2021,
did contain Hydrocortisone Hemisuccinate confirmed in blood at (approx. 3.8 ng/ml).
Hydrocortisone Hemisuccinate is a class 4 drug carrving a C penalty.

Mr. Inman waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The
Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Inman has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of
the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance
violation is the permit holder’s 15t offense in a 365- day period for multiple
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty.

The permit holder has accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication
violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this
medication/prohibited substance violation are one-half (1/2) giving a total of one-
half (1/2) point pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Inman one thousand ($1,000.00) dollars.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #309

DATE: 12/22/2021

NAME: Uton Wallace

DOB: 3/16/1980

PERMIT: # 48752 Groom & # 48753 Ex-Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom/Ex-Rider Uton Wallace is hereby reinstated to good standing having provided the Board
of Stewards an evaluation recommending no further treatment. Mr. Wallace is subject to further
testing at the discretion of the Board of Stewards.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

/,)h_/ﬁ ¢ T

Chief Steward
{
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #310

DATE: 12/21/2021

NAME: Chad Murphy

DOB: 10/6/1964

PERMIT: # 49704 Jockey Agent & #42434 Housekeeping

The Jockey Agent permit (#49704) issued to Chad Murphy is hereby canceled due to Mz, Murphy
being issued a housekeeping permit (#49704.)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Rac¢ing number 178-1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

C/L /0%

Chief Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #311

DATE: 12/22/2021

NAME: Gregory Viands

DOB: 04/05/1988

PERMIT: # 44919 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Gregory Viands is hereby xestored to good standing after having paid his fines for
totaling three hundred ($300.00) dollars

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178- 1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Chief Steward

!
e \
b

S O /
( L,Uf - Docolonrgied

Steward




12/27/2021  09:54AM 1 WVRC PAGE 01/02

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #312

DATE: 12/26/2021

TO: Robert Inman

DOB: 7/19/1952

PERMIT #: 45880 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E441782 taken from the horse “Cabo
Headache” which finished 1¢ in the4t race on Tuesday, December 7, 2021, did
contain Hydrocortisone Hydrogen Succinate confirmed in bleod. Hydrocortisone
Hydrogen Succinate is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Inman waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send & split sample. The
Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Inman has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of
the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance
violation is the permit holder’s 1st offense in a 365- day period for multiple
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. Pursuant to section 178-1-
49.3.m.4 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, “Multiple positive tests for the same
medication incurred by a trainer prior to delivery of official notice by the Stewards
or the Commission may be treated as a single violation.”

The permit holder has accumulated one-half (1/2) point under the multiple
medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this
medication/prohibited substance violation are one-half (1/2) point giving a total of
one (1) point pursuant to section 178-1-49.8.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Boaxd of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Inman one thousand ($1,000.00) dollaxs.
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The horse “Cabo Headache” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to
be redistributed as follows:

1st)  Top Hat Warrior
2nd)  Lemon Blitz

8d)  Being There

4% Tuf Intensity
5t)  Pachanga Patrol

6th)  Carrier Pigeon

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

[)w/ﬁﬁ/\

Chief Steward

&4, dip. T Rowclomnate i

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #313

DATE: 12/28/2021

NAME: Jay Bernardini

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 42328 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fines totaling four
hundred ($400.00) dollars.

Ruling #277 Dated 11/29/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #271 Dated 11/24/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #221 Dated 10/19/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #216 Dated 10/18/2021 for $100.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Comumission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the xuling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

L 108

Chief Steward

&1 E’,-,Gi/fj N % oloaeic A

Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #314

DATE: 12/28/2021
NAME: Jose Leon

DOB: 1/13/1999
PERMIT: # 42766 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jose Leon is hereby suspended for failure to pay four (4) fines totaling four hundred
($400.00) dollars.

Ruling #152 Dated 9/7/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #186 Dated 9/28/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #224 Dated 10/20/2021 for $100.00
Ruling #273 Dated 11/24/2021 for $100.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

"‘I

L i
Chief Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #315

DATE: 12/28/2021

NAME: Jorge Monserrate, Jr
DOB: 10/26/1981

PERMIT: # 42617 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jorge Monserrate, Jr. is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for one hundred
($100.00) dollars.

Ruling #192 Dated 10/4/2021 for $100.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #316

DATE: 12/28/2021

NAME: Sharon Simon

DOB: 1/28/1959

PERMIT: # 48145 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Sharon Simon is hereby suspended for failure to pay her fine for one hundred
($100.00) dollars.

Ruling #211  Dated 10/17/2021  for $100.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

TN LA NS
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Chief Steward
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Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #317

DATE: 12/28/2021

NAME: Oswaldo Urbaneja

DOB: 9/15/1975

PERMIT: # 43921 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Oswaldo Urbaneja is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fines totaling one
thousand one hundred ($1,100.00) dollars.

Ruling #193 Dated 10/05/2021  for $100.00
Ruling #204 Dated 10/11/2021  for $1,100.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards. per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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Chief Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING # 318

DATE: January 2, 2022

TO: Gary Bowersock

DOB: 1/13/1947

PERMIT #: 44485 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E441979 taken from the horse
“Onewayticket” which finished 314 in the 1% race on Wednesday, December 15, 2021,
did contain Phenylbutazone confirmed in blood (2.58 ug/ml.) The measurement of
uncertainty for the method is (0.47 ug/ml) at the (2 ug/ml) threshold.
Phenylbutazone is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Bowersock waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample.
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Bowersock has violated section 178-1-
49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited
substance violation is the permit holder’s first violation in a 8365-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder bas
accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication violation point system
prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are one-half (1/2) point, giving a total of one-half (1/2) point pursuant to
section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Boaxd of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Bowersock two-hundred and fifty ($250.00)
dollars.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include

a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
/ : Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #319

DATE: 12/31/2021
NAME: Juan Pablo Silva
DOB: 2/7/1977

PERMIT: # 43804 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Juan Pablo Silva is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fines
for totaling two hundred ($200.00) dollars

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwige ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

L) 105

Chief Steward
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Steward




